
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
20 November 2003 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2003 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 1 August 2003 (PAGES 1 - 4) 

 
 4. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2000/1 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 5 - 8) 

 
 5. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001/2 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 9 - 18) 

 
 6. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/3 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 19 - 44) 

 
 7. PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/3 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 45 - 68) 

 
 8. PROGRESS ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2003/4 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 69 - 74) 

 
 9. AUDIT SCOTLAND FOLLOW UP REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
  Report by KPMG (PAGES 75 - 76) 

Public Document Pack



 
 10. HMI REPORT 2002/3 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 77 - 82) 

 
 11. THE SMITH REPORT (GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES) 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 83 - 88) 

 
 12. MISSION STATEMENT AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 89 - 94) 

 
 13. CIPFA - AUDIT COMMITTEE PRINCIPLES IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES IN 

SCOTLAND 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 95 - 142) 

 
 14. AUDIT OF ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2002/3: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF 

ACCOUNTS AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 
  Members are requested to bring with them the papers previously circulated for the Council 

meeting on 26 November 2003  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Vincent Bradbury (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Donald MacMillan
 Councillor John McAlpine Graham Michie
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chairman) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Councillor John Tacchi 
 
 
 Contact: Melissa Jones                    Tel. No. 01546 604406 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 1 AUGUST 2003  
 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor John Tacchi Graham Michie 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Vincent Bradbury 

 
Attending: Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic & Community Services 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 Brian Haworth, Audit Scotland 
  
 
 
 The Chairman ruled that the business dealt with at item 8 of this Minute be taken as a matter of 

urgency by reason of the need for the Committee to consider the report prior to the meeting of 
the Strategic Policy Committee on 7 August 2003. 
 

 1. MINUTES 
 

  (a) The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 21 
February 2003 as a correct record. 
 

(b) The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 30 May 
2003 as a correct record and endorsed the recommendations as contained in 
the note of the inquorate meeting of the same date. 
  

 2. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2002/03 - UNAUDITED 
 

  The unaudited accounts had been submitted to the Council on 25 June 2003 and sent to 
the Controller of Audit immediately thereafter in order to comply with legislative 
requirements. 
 
The Audit Committee had been asked to note the improved level of the General Fund 
Reserve, adherence to budgets (particularly Education), the new statement on Internal 
Financial Control and the financial position of the Building Maintenance DLO. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the submission of unaudited accounts within statutory timescales 
 
2. To note the generally satisfactory financial position with the exception of the 

Building Maintenance DLO.  Concerns relating to the returned deficit of £0.204m 
were raised. 

 
3. That the Council be requested to continuously monitor the financial performance 

of the Building Maintenance DLO during the current year. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



4. To express the gratitude of the Committee to the Director of Finance and his staff 
for the preparation of the annual accounts and in particular, to praise all staff 
involved in ensuring adherence to the Education budget. 

 
 (Ref: Reports by Director of Finance dated 18 June and 20 June 2003, submitted). 
 

 3. (a) PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/2001 

 
   Internal Audit had prepared a list of all external audit management letters where 

recommendations remain outstanding together with details of progress made in the 
implementation of these recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the contents of the submitted report and instruct internal audit to 
follow up the outstanding matter. 

 
2. In the event that the Disaster Recovery Plan is not implemented prior to the 

next meeting of the Committee, to request that the responsible officer attend 
the meeting to speak to this matter. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 August 2003, submitted) 
 

 3. (b) VAT RELATED ISSUES 
 

   The Director of Finance had, at the Audit Committee on 30 May 2003, expressed 
concern on the delay in completing an item raised by the Council’s former external 
auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers.  The issue related to ensuring VAT on exempt 
inputs does not exceed 5% of the total VAT on input.  If the 5% were to be 
breached, the Council would lose a significant sum in VAT recovery from Customs 
and Excise. 
 
An exercise to complete the calculation had now been completed and the Council 
had not breached the 5% limit. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the completion of the point on VAT partial exemption for the 

year 2000/2001 raised by PriceWaterhouseCoopers. 
 

2. To instruct the responsible Financial Officer to bring forward a progress 
report to the next meeting on bringing the exercise up to date. 

 
(Ref: Report by Director of Finance dated 30 June 2003, submitted) 
 

 4. PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/03 
 

  A review of progress made by local management in the implementation of 
recommendations from the PMP External Audit Reports 2002-03 had been carried out by 
Internal Audit with the finding being presented to the Committee. 
 
 

Page 2



Decision 
 
To note the contents of the submitted report and to instruct Internal Audit to follow up 
the outstanding matters. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 August 2003, submitted) 
 

 5. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001/02 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 
Audit Scotland for 2001/02 and had provided details regarding the progress made by 
management in the implementation of the report recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the contents of the submitted report and request that this be followed up 
by Internal Audit. 

 
2. That information on the Oracle supplier purge process be presented to the 

Committee at its meeting on 28 November 2003. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 August 2003, submitted). 
 

 6. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/03 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared a list of all External Audit management letters where 
recommendations still remain outstanding and a report regarding the implementation of 
the recommendations was considered by the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 

 
2. To note that issues raised in the “Moving to Mainstream – The Inclusion of 

Pupils with Special Educational Needs in Mainstream Schools” report may have 
possible significant financial implications to the Council and also to note the 
increased cost of providing NHS therapy services to a greater number of schools. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 August 2003, submitted).  
 

 7. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2003/04 
 

  An interim progress report had been prepared covering the audit work performed by 
Internal Audit during the first quarter of 2003-04 which the Committee had been asked to 
consider. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2003-04 and to note that 
the Internal Audit Manager would provide a further report on maximising the direct audit 
days from the team to a future meeting. 
 

Page 3



(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 August 2003, submitted). 
 

 8. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

  A formal assessment of strategic business risks had been undertaken and a formal Risk 
Register compiled which was available for inspection. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the tabled report which will be considered by the Strategic Policy 
Committee on 7 August 2003. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Director of Corporate & Legal Services dated 25 July 2003, tabled) 
 
 

 9. VALEDICTORY ADDRESS 
 

  The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the Director of Finance for his hard 
work and advice to the audit committee since its inception and wished him well in his 
retirement. 
 

 

Page 4



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2003
    
  
PROGRESS REPORT on EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2000/2001                                   
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Internal Audit normally prepares a list of all external audit management letters where 

recommendations still remain outstanding. As at 31 October 2003 we are of the opinion 
that all recommendations have been implemented for external audit reports for 
2000/2001. (See Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted and followed up by Internal Audit. 
      
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 Internal Audit repo
[...]
l Exemption. Internal audit can report that the consultants 
employed by the Council have completed the partial exemption calculations for 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



2001-2002 and 2002-2003 and have confirmed that both are below the 5% limit. 
Arrangements will now be put in place to re-tender all VAT advisory services. 

    
 

4. CONCLUSION 
    
  Implementation of these actions will be monitored as part of our ongoing Internal 

Audit plan. It is not anticipated that there will be any further need to report on 
external audit reports for 2000 – 2001. 

  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
  
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager  (01546 604216) 
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   31 October 2003.  
31octprogreport31Oct 

Page 6



APPENDIX 1 

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
 
 

PwC Report Name 
Comments 

Obtained from 
Respondents Y/N 

Recommendations 
Outstanding 

Second Interim Management Letter 2000/2001 Y 0 
Audit Management Letter 2000/2001 Y 0 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2003
    
  
PROGRESS REPORT on EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001/2002                                   
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Internal Audit has prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 

Audit Scotland for 2001/02. (See Appendix 1). A review regarding the progress made by 
management in the implementation of these reports recommendations has been performed 
by Internal Audit the results of which are detailed below.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted and followed up by Internal Audit. 
      
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 The Council received an external audit management report from Audit Scotland 

entitled Regularity & Governan
[...]
us

to
m

er
 se

rv
ic

e.
 

Ex
te

rn
al

 
R

el
at

io
ns

hi
ps

. 

Th
e 

H
ea

d 
of

 S
er

vi
ce

 
ha

s s
ch

ed
ul

ed
 th

is
 

ite
m

 to
 b

e 
pr

es
en

te
d 

to
 c

om
m

itt
ee

 in
 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
04

.  

    

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2003
    
  
EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002 – 03. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Internal Audit has prepared a list for all external audit management letters/reports 

produced by Audit Scotland for 2002/03. (See Appendix 1). Internal Audit has performed 
a review of the progress being made by management in implementing the 
recommendations arising from these letters/reports, the results are detailed below. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 The Council received an Audit Scotland management report entitled Regularity & 

Governance (1) 2002/2003. This report covers the nature and extent of the 
Council’s involvement with external funding bodies. A review by Internal Audit 
of this reports recommendations as at 31 October 2003 indicates that there are 2 
recommendations to be implemented. (See Appendix 2). 

    
  3.2 Audit Scotland issued a report August 2003 entitled Management Report, 

Regularity & Governance (2) 2002/03. Appendix 3 covers both the reports 
executive summary and action plan. The report generated 22 recommendations 
and as at 31 October 2003 based on management responses 9 have been 
implemented. This leaves 13 to be implemented, 5 have implementation dates 
before the end of 2003, the remaining 8 recommendations fall into 2004, 
management comments have been obtained and appended.    

    
  3.3 Audit Scotland issued a Performance Audit Report in July 2003 entitled 

Management of Community Equipment and Adaptations. Appendix 4 covers both 
the reports executive sum
[...]
rth 
Senior Audit Manager 
 
cc Mr J McLellan, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Mr I Nisbet, Lead Internal Audit Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Enc 
 

Page 44



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2003
    
  
PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002 – 03. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  As part of Audit Scotland’s statutory responsibilities, they are required to satisfy 

themselves that the Council has in place appropriate management arrangements to secure 
value for money from the resources available to it.  The method used by them in 2002 – 
03 was to review Council best value progress through Performance Management and 
Planning (PMP) reviews.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Audit Scotland are not planning to carry out any further follow up PMP reviews 

however Internal Audit will continue to report on the progress made by local 
management in implementing remaining issues. 

    
  3.2 Internal Audit has carried out a review as at 31 October 2003 of the issues raised 

in the PMP follow up reviews originally performed by Audit Scotland and 
obtained verbal comments from local management as to progress. Appendix 1 to 7 
covers the updated position, action plans and indicates that local management is 
aware of the need to complete the recommendations outlined by Audit Scotland. 

    
  3.3  Internal Audit was asked to report back to the Audit Committee regarding the 

progress of the recommendations for PMP Fleet Management & Registration 
Services. Local management have now confirmed to Internal Audit that there are 
plans in place to complete these actions.   

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Implementation of recommendations will continue to be monitored by Internal 

Audit.  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
     
[...]

e 

or
ig

in
al

 im
pr

ov
em

en
t a

ct
io

n 
te

m
pl

at
e 

i.e
. 

ac
tio

n 
co

m
pl

et
e 

or
 p

la
nn

ed
 m

ile
st

on
es

 m
et

 a
nd

 o
n 

ta
rg

et
.  

C
 –

 P
ro

gr
es

s i
s l

es
s t

ha
n 

in
te

nd
ed

 in
 th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 im

pr
ov

em
en

t a
ct

io
n 

te
m

pl
at

e.
  T

he
 c

ou
nc

il 
m

an
ag

er
 c

an
no

t d
em

on
st

ra
te

 th
ey

 h
av

e 
pl

an
s i

n 
pl

ac
e 

to
 c

om
pl

et
e 

th
e 

ac
tio

n .
 

B
 –

 P
ro

gr
es

s i
s l

es
s t

ha
n 

in
te

nd
ed

 in
 th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 im

pr
ov

em
en

t a
ct

io
n 

te
m

pl
at

e.
  T

he
 c

ou
nc

il 
m

an
ag

er
 c

an
 d

em
on

st
ra

te
 th

ey
 h

av
e 

pl
an

s i
n 

pl
ac

e 
to

 c
om

pl
et

e 
th

e 
ac

tio
n.

 

D
 –

 T
he

 c
ou

nc
il 

no
 lo

ng
er

 in
te

nd
 im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 im

pr
ov

em
en

t 
ac

tio
n.

  R
ea

so
ns

 sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
gi

ve
n 

fo
r n

ot
 im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 

ac
tio

n.
 

  

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2003
    
  
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2003 - 2004 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 

Internal Audit up to the end of October 2003. The objective of the report is to advise 
members of the progress with the annual audit plan. (See Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the annual 
audit plan for 2003 - 04. 

    

    
3. BACKGROUND 
    
    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1, lists the audits scheduled for the 

financial year 2003 –2004 and ordered by section and level of completion.  
    
  3.2  On reaching the end of the 2nd quarter it offered the opportunity to revaluate the 

number of estimated audit days and to bring direct audit days up to represent 
80% of to
[...]
tty Cash - Helensburgh 5
Overpayment of Rent (Roxburgh) 7
HR Payroll 28
TPS - Oban (Kilbowie House) 43
Argyll College 9
Petty Cash Shortage 1
Dangerous Buildings 28
HSW Petty Cash 1
Housing 4
Section Total 100 160 131 29

Other Areas
Follow-up external audit management letter - - 20 30 12 18 10

Risk assessment, strategic plan, annual plans - - 20 20 3 17
Internal audit follow up Section Total - - 40 40 30 10
Section Total 80 90 45 45

TOTAL 980 1080 577 503 100

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
KPMG 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

28th November 2003
    
  
REPORT RE AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW-UP) 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
   1.1  Audit Scotland conducted a review of local authority internal audit provision 

beginning in the Autumn of 2000 which culminated in a report “A job worth doing” 
in August 2001. In its assessment of compliance with a CIPFA (Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government, the then external auditors appointed by Audit Scotland, 
PriceWaterhouseCoopers, placed Argyll and Bute in the bottom quartile of 
authorities. As part of its response to this assessment the Council appointed the 
accountancy firm KPMG to advise and assist it regarding audit and assurance 
matters. 

  
1.2   Audit Scotland have indicated that a follow-up to that initial review will take place 

in this financial year, probably in February and March 2004. The purpose of this 
report is to advise the Audit Committee the actions being taken to ensure that the 
internal audit section will be assessed as being amongst the most compliant with 
best practice in Scotland. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 That this committee notes the actions to be taken in respect of the follow-up review 

of internal audit 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 The Accounts Commission aims to ensure that all councils achieve the highest 

standards of financial stewardship,
[...]
tes that this is the case; 

• Where it is felt that there is either no compliance or that evidence of 
compliance is lacking action will be taken to become demonstrably 
compliant; 

• KPMG will undertake a review of compliance with the Code of Practice 
using a member of staff who has had no input into this process so far so 
that she can give an independent opinion about the extent to which there is 
compliance and any further actions that still need to be taken; 

• Argyll and Bute to implement any actions resulting from this independent 
review. 

 
  3.6 Having already undertaken a self-assessment review of compliance with the Code, 

both KPMG and Internal Audit are of the opinion that a great deal of progress has 
been made and that there is a high degree of demonstrable compliance with the 
code. Recommendations made at the initial review have either been implemented 
completely or progress in implementation is nearly complete. 

    
4.  IMPLICATIONS 
  
  4.1 Policy: None 
        
  4.2 Financial: None 
        
  4.3 Personnel: None 
        
  4.4 Legal: None 
        
  4.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager  (01546 604216) 
  
Steve Keightley 
manager, KPMG LLP 
31 October 2003 
KPMG report 28 November 2003 

Page 76



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2003
    
  
HMI REPORT 2002 – 03. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  A report was received by the Council from Audit Scotland covering Moving to 

Mainstream – The Inclusion of Pupils with Special Education Needs in Mainstream 
Schools. Internal Audit as tasked by the Audit Committee has set out below the current 
efforts being made by Community Services in responding to the recommendations made 
in the report. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 The Audit Committee on 1 August 2003 was given an overview of the Audit 

Scotland report,” Moving to mainstream: The inclusion of pupils with special 
education needs in mainstream schools”, which was published 29 May 2003.  

    
  3.2 The main report contained 42 recommendations aimed across the board at the 

Scottish Executive, Scottish Parliament, Local Authorities and their schools and 
NHS Scotland. Audit Scotland is scheduled to carry out a follow up review in 
order to evaluate progress by all parties in approximately 2 years time.   

    
  3.3 As well as the main report a summary report was issued which contains 11 main 

recommendations pertinent to local authorities and their schools.  These 
recommendations are therefore key requirements and Appendix 1 is an attempt to 
list these and show the responses given to Internal Audit by Community Services 
management. The responses indicate that progress is being achieved on the main 
issues.   

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Internal Audit will continue to monitor progress by Community Services regarding 

the issues raised in both the summary and main report. 
  
5. IMPLICATIONS 

 
  5.1 Policy: None 
  5.2 Financial: None 
  5.3 Personnel: None 
  5.4 Legal: None 
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   31 October 2003.  
31octfinalreport31Oct 

Agenda Item 10Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
Action Plan: Moving to Mainstream  

No Recommendation Responsible 
Officer 

Community Services  
Management 

Response 

Update 31 
October 

2003  

 Planning for inclusion of 
pupils with SEN 

   

1 Councils and NHS bodies 
should jointly develop a 
strategy for inclusion that sets 
out their policy and proposed 
actions to meet the 
mainstreaming presumption. 
This should reflect a careful 
appraisal of likely 
effectiveness of different 
mainstreaming options and the 
costs, and should b
[...]
ess 
strategy has been 
approved by SPC and 
submitted to the SE. 

First three 
year 

strategy 
agreed and 
submitted 

to SE 

 

Page 82



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2003
    
  
THE SMITH REPORT (GUIDANCE FOR AUDIT COMMITTEES) 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  This report introduces the key elements of guidance produced by a small group formed by 

the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) to assist organisations in making suitable 
arrangements for their audit committees. (See Attached)  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The attached report is for guidance only. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 The report appended offers the Chairman, Members of the Audit Committee and 

senior management the opportunity to consider the key elements of the new 
guidance prepared by the FRC. Further detail can be provided by KPMG our 
internal audit partners if requested. 

    
  3.2  At present CIPFA is presently compiling a new Code of Practice for Internal Audit 

and once this is formerly issued internal audit will provide feedback to the Audit 
Committee as to how the changes affect this Council. 

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Reports pertinent to the role of the Audit Committee will continue to be brought to 

the attention of the Audit Committee.  
  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
 
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   31 October 2003.  
31octfinalreport31oct 

Agenda Item 11Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Institute

Guidance for audit committees (the Smith report)

As part of the UK response to the issues raised by recent major corporate failures
in the US, the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) was asked to set up a small group
to develop the existing 
[...]
TTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2003
    
  
MISSION STATEMENT & TERMS OF REFERENCE. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  This report introduces the Mission Statement and Terms of Reference for Internal Audit. 

The Mission Statement and Terms of reference are attached. (See Appendix 1)  
    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The attached Mission Statement and Terms of Reference for Internal Audit are 

approved. 
    
3. DETAILS 
  
    3.1 A new Mission Statement and Terms of Reference for Internal Audit has been 

prepared in conjunction with KPMG, our internal audit partners. This is attached 
see Appendix 1 and requires to be approved by members. This therefore replaces 
the previous statement approved by the Audit Committee in May 2002.  

    
  3.2 This updated version has been prepared to reflect issues within the new CIPFA 

Code of Practice for Internal Audit. The areas that have been updated from the 
previous statement are highlighted.  

    
  3.3 This updated Mission Statement and Terms of Reference more clearly defines 

Internal Audits status of independence, authority and access, internal audit 
management, quality and skills requirements.  

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  The Mission Statement and Terms of Reference for Internal Audit will continue to 

be monitored, updated and presented for approval as required.  
  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
 
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   31 October 2003.  
31octfinalreport31oct 

Agenda Item 12Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 1

Internal Audit Mission Statement 
“To contribute to the achievement of Argyll and Bute Council’s mission and strategic 
objectives by providing assurance to the Council that financial and operational controls and 
arrangements 

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2003  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Tacchi Graham Michie 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Vincent Bradbury 
   
Attending: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Deirdre Forsyth, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 Brian Haworth, Audit Scotland 

David McConnell, Audit Scotland 
 
Apologies: Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Elaine Robertson 
   
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 1 August 2003 as a 

correct record. 
 
Arising from Item 2 (Annual Accounts 2002/3 – Unaudited) it was agreed that a report 
be brought to Audit Committee on 20 February 2004 regarding progress made by the 
Building DLO as against the action plan. 
 

 2. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2000/1 
 

  The Committee were advised that as at 31 October 2003 Internal Audit were of the 
opinion that all recommendations had been implemented for external audit reports in 
respect of 2000/2001. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the submitted report. 
 
2. That a report be brought to the next meeting of the Committee regarding the 

progress of the Disaster Recovery Plan. 
 
3. To express satisfaction that the outstanding work on partial exemption 

calculations had now been completed. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted) 
 

* 3. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001/2 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 
Audit Scotland for 2001/2 and had outlined the progress made by management in the 
implementation of the report recommendations. 
 



Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 

Audit. 
 

2. To recommend to Council that progression of an Asset Strategy should be high 
priority and that resources should be provided to enable preparation of a fully 
detailed asset register as soon as possible. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted).  
 

 4. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/3 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared a list for all external audit management letters/reports 
produced by Audit Scotland for 2002/3.  Details regarding the results following a review 
of the progress being made by management in implementing the recommendations 
contained therein were outlined. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of this report and request that this be followed up by Internal 

Audit. 
 
2. That reports regarding the outstanding actions identified at Appendix 2 and action 

point 5 of Appendix 3 be brought to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 

 5. PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/3 
 

  Audit Scotland, being satisfied that the Council has in place appropriate management 
arrangements to secure value for money from the resources available to it, do not plan to 
carry out any further follow up PMP Reviews.  However, this function will be 
continually monitored by Internal Audit who intend reporting on progress made by local 
management in implementing remaining issues. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by  Internal 

Audit. 
 
2. To request that a report regarding setting an implementation date for the redesign 

of customer survey forms (or confirming that this has now been completed, 
whichever is the case) be submitted to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 28 November 2003, submitted). 
 

 6. PROGRESS ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2003/4 
 

  An interim progress report had been prepared covering the audit work performed by 
Internal Audit up to the end of October 2003 which the Committee were asked to 
consider. 
 



Decision 
 
To note the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2003/4 and to welcome the 
increase in direct audit days. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 

 7. AUDIT SCOTLAND FOLLOW UP REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

  Audit Scotland indicate that a follow up to the initial review conducted in Autumn 2000 
would take place in this financial year.  Actions being taken were outlined to ensure that 
the Internal Audit section would be assessed as being amongst the most compliant with 
best practice in Scotland. 
 
Decision 
 
To  note the actions to be taken in respect of the follow-up review of Internal Audit. 
 
(Ref: Report by KPMG dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 

 8. HMI REPORT 2002/3 
 

  The Committee were advised of the current efforts being made by Community Services 
in responding to the recommendations made within the Moving to Mainstream – The 
Inclusion of Pupils with Special Education Needs in Mainstream Schools. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and instruct that this be followed up by Internal Audit. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 

 9. THE SMITH REPORT (GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES) 
 

  The key elements of guidance produced to assist organisations in making suitable 
arrangements for their Audit Committees were reported. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the terms of the guidance provided by KPMG. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 
 

 10. MISSION STATEMENT AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

  The revised Mission Statement and Terms of Reference for Internal Audit were 
submitted for approval. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the submitted Mission Statement and Terms of Reference for Internal Audit. 
 



(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 

 11. CIPFA - AUDIT COMMITTEE PRINCIPLES IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES IN 
SCOTLAND 

 
  Prior to the meeting, a guidance note on the Audit Committee principles in local 

authorities in Scotland had been circulated and Members were invited to submit any 
comments they wished to make thereon.  The comments gathered to date were tabled at 
the meeting for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To  delegate preparation of a formal consultation response to the Head of 

Strategic Finance. 
 
2. That Members of the Committee be invited to forward any comments they wish 

to be included in the response to the Head of Strategic Finance. 
 
3. That a copy of the final  response be circulated to Members of the Audit 

Committee. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted and 
comments by Members of the Audit Committee, tabled). 
 

 12. AUDIT OF ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2002/3: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF 
ACCOUNTS AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 

 
  The Annual Audited Accounts 2002/3 (and associated papers) were considered by the 

Audit Committee together with an instruction from the Council to monitor the external 
auditor’s recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the request from the Council that this Committee monitors the 

recommendations contained with the action plan and to instruct Internal Audit to 
prepare a report for the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
2. To commend the Finance Department, Auditors and those other staff involved in 

the preparation of the Annual Accounts in achieving a clean audit certificate. 
 
(Ref: Members letter – Audit of Accounts and Certified Accounts 2002/3, submitted and 
recommendation of Argyll and Bute Council of 26 November 2003, tabled).  
 

 


